## SCHOOL SCHOOL

## LOCH LOMOND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

EVERGREEN AVENUE, SAINT JOHN, NB E2N 1H3 Phone: 658-5350 Fax: 658-3981

www.lochlomond.nbed.nb.ca

Candidate School in the UNESCO Associated Schools Network (ASPnet) in Canada - https://en.ccunesco.ca/

9 April 2021

Good Afternoon:

This is Greg Norton calling from Loch Lomond School, with a few updates regarding upcoming events at Loch Lomond School for Monday, April 12th – Friday, April 16th.

Please be reminded that student drop-off is not permitted prior to 7:50 a.m. Upon arrival in the designated student "drop & go" zone, drivers are not permitted to idle to keep the flow of drop-off traffic moving and to be courteous of those waiting patiently in line and help prevent congestion on Evergreen Ave. and Loch Lomond Rd. Students being dropped-off are asked to exit the vehicle on the passenger side, closest to the school sidewalk. Thank you in advance for your cooperation in keeping our student "drop & go" zone moving safely and efficiently!

On behalf of Loch Lomond School, I would like to welcome Mr. Jay Nickerson to the Loch Lomond School staff for the remainder of the school year. Mr. Nickerson, will be assuming the role of Grade 5 teacher in replace of Mme. Maxan.

Wednesday, April 14th there are no classes for students. Throughout the morning teaching faculty will be engaged in Parent/Teacher/Student Conferences. During the afternoon school staff will be participating in Professional Learning as part of our continuous improvement initiatives.

Looking ahead, Loch Lomond School will be hosting Virtual Parent/Teacher/Student Conferences on Tuesday, April 13th at 4:00 – 7:00 & Wednesday, April 14th at 9:00 – 11:00. Virtual meetings will be held using Microsoft Teams, which offers a secure online connection between you and your child's teacher that is easy to use and book in advance. The booking site can be found here: <a href="https://outlook.office365.com/owa/calendar/LochLomondSchool1@nbed.onmicrosoft.com/bookings/">https://outlook.office365.com/owa/calendar/LochLomondSchool1@nbed.onmicrosoft.com/bookings/</a>

https://outlook.onicesos.com/owa/calchau/Localcomonaschoolie/https://outlook.onicesos.com/bookings/

Yours in Education,

Greg Norton Principal

Loch Lomond School, fostering scholarship, leadership and responsible citizenship. École Loch Lomond, développe les connaissances, le leadership et des citoyens responsables.

Principal: Greg Norton Vice Principal: Cheryl Aylward